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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

South Burnett Regional Council
Aerodromes
Maximum Takeoff Weight (MTOW)

Annual Fees - Kingaroy

Annual Fee - General Aviation - 
Minimum Fee (effective from 
1/9/2025)

 
per tonne of 
MTOW  

$500.00
 

Commercial
 

Y
 

LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Must be housed at a Kingaroy Hangar

Annual Fee - Gliders - Minimum Fee 
(effective from 1/9/2025)   per tonne of 

MTOW   $500.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Must be housed in a Kingaroy Hangar

Annual Fee - Not for Profit 
Organisations - Minimum Fee 
(effective from 1/9/2025)

 
per tonne of 
MTOW per 
plane/glider

 
$350.00

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Annual Parking Fees - Gliders or 
Equipment Outside Licence Areas 
(effective from 1/9/2025)

 
per year

 
$520.00

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

No prorata
Excludes parking at tie down area

Landing Fees - Kingaroy

Landing Fee - General Aviation - 
Minimum Fee (effective from 
1/9/2025)

 
per tonne of 
MTOW  

$13.20
 

Commercial
 

Y
 

LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Landing Fee – Gliders - Minimum Fee 
(effective from 1/9/2025)   per tonne of 

MTOW   $5.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Events - Kingaroy

Major Event Fee - Gliders, Tow 
Planes or General Aviation 
(maximum 3 consecutive days) 
(effective from 1/9/2025)

 

flat fee

 

$1,500.00

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Other Events (effective from 
1/9/2025)   per event   Price on 

Application   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Training - Kingaroy

Training Flights (Unlimited Landings) 
- Minimum Fee (effective from 
1/9/2025)

 
per hour per 
tonne of 
MTOW

 
$13.20

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Exemptions - Kingaroy

Emergency Services including 
LifeFlight and Royal Flying Doctor 
Service (RFDS) (effective from 
1/9/2025)

 

exempt

 

No Charge

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Animals – Domestic
Registration:
The dog registeration period runs from 1 July to 30 June of each year.  
 
All fees are waived for the initial registration for the first registrable year for dogs purchased through the South Burnett Regional Council 
Animal Management Facility.
 
When a new dog is registered, the fee payable will be calculated as a fraction of the full fee for the 12 month period, based on the 
number of months remaining in the registration period, excluding the current month in which the dog is to be registered. For example, 
the dog registration period is July 1 in any year to June 30 the following year. If a dog owner registers a new entire dog within the 
defined area in April then the applicable dog registration amount would be: $134 (2025/2026 fee) x 3/12 = $33.50.
However, from 1 May if you register a new dog then you get the remainder of that current Financial Year for free.
 
Reciprocal registration applies for an animal currently registered in another shire and transferring to the South Burnett. No fee applies 
for remainder of current registration period.
 
Desexing – New Animal or Renewal:
If the dog is registered as Entire and the animal is subsequently desexed within 6 months of being registered then there will be a 
reimbursement of the difference between the registration fee paid and the revised fee upon production of the necessary supporting 
documentation/certificates.
 
Microchipping
As per the Animal Management (Cats & Dogs) Act 2008 section 13 & 14, all animals prior to sale/transfer and/or prior to reaching 12 
weeks of age are required to be microchipped. As a result, fines will be issued to animal owners if found to be non-microchipped.

Adoption of Dog or Cat

Adoption Fee - Dogs and Cats 
(including Puppies and Kittens)   per animal   At Cost   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 

AM (2011) | s24
Adoption Fee - Dogs or Cats 
(including Puppies and Kittens) in 
Council's care for 90 days and over

 
per animal

 
At Cost - price 

capped at $100  
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 
AM (2011) | s24

Adoption Fee - Eligible Pensioner 
Discount  

per animal
 

50% Discount on 
Calculated 

Adoption Fee
 

Commercial
 

Y
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 
AM (2011) | s24

Adoption Fee - More than 1 Dog or 
Cat at a time (including Puppies and 
Kittens), by the same person

 
per occasion

 
50% Discount on 

Calculated 
Adoption Fees

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 
AM (2011) | s24

Adoption Fee - Senior Animals over 
10 years of age   per animal   At Cost - price 

capped at $100   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 
AM (2011) | s24

Adoption Fee - Senior Animals over 
10 years of age   per animal   At Cost - price 

capped at $100   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 
AM (2011) | s24

Impounding – Domestic

Release Fee: Cats and Dogs

Impound Release Fee – First 
Impounding     $77.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 

AM (2011) | s21(2)
Impounding Release Fee – Second 
Impounding and Thereafter     $155.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 

AM (2011) | s21(2)
Dogs – Unregistered     $155.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 

AM (2011) | s21(2)
Sustenance Fee   per day   $12.50   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 

AM (2011) | s24
Veterinary and Other Costs     At Cost   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LGA 

(2009) | s262(3)(c)
Payment prior to release of impounded animal of actual veterinary and other costs incurred in impounding the animal.

Microchipping Fee     $80.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 
AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)
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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Permits
To keep excess animals (e.g. three (3) dogs) in a Registrable Area.

Application for Permit     $100.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL2 - 
AM (2011) | s6

Registration – Dogs

Defined Area

Defined Area – Entire Dog     $134.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Defined Area - Entire Dog – 
Pensioner     $67.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Defined Area – Desexed Dog     $34.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Defined Area - Desexed Dog - 3 
years     $100.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Defined Area – Desexed Dog – 
Pensioner     $17.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Defined Area - Desexed Dog - 
Pensioner - 3 years     $50.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Defined Area – Puppy     $0.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
For puppies under 6 months of age who are microchipped - registration is to 30 June.

Defined Area – Puppy – Pensioner     $0.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

For puppies under 6 months of age who are microchipped - registration is to 30 June.

Defined Area – Assistance Dogs for 
the Blind/Deaf/Companion     No Charge   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
ID Tag/Replacement Tag     $10.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Non-Defined – Rural Residential

Rural Residential (Non-Defined Area) 
– Desexed Dog     $34.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Rural Residential (Non-Defined Area) 
– Desexed Dog - 3 years     $100.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Rural Residential (Non-Defined Area) 
– Desexed Dog – Pensioner     $17.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Rural Residential (Non-Defined Area) 
– Desexed Dog - Pensioner - 3 years     $50.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Rural Residential (Non-Defined Area) 
– Entire Dog     $67.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Rural Residential (Non-Defined Area) 
– Entire Dog – Pensioner     $33.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Rural Residential (Non-Defined Area) 
– Puppy     $0.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Rural Residential (Non-Defined Area) 
– Puppy – Pensioner     $0.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Non-Defined Area

Working Dog (Non-Defined Area) – 
Tag Cost Only     $10.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Completion of Statutory Declaration required.

Non-Defined Area – Entire Dog     $28.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Non-Defined Area – Desexed Dog     $10.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Non-Defined Area – Desexed Dog - 3 
years     $30.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Non-Defined Area – Pensioner     $10.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Desexed and microchipped dogs only.

Non-Defined Area – Pensioner - 3 
years     $30.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Non-Defined Area – Puppy     $0.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Dogs under 6 months of age when registered will be registered as a puppy at no fee, if the animal is microchipped, for the current 
financial year, irrespective of when it was registered.

Non-Defined – Assistance Dogs for 
the Blind/Deaf/Companion     No Charge   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Breeders and Show Dogs

Breeders and Show Dogs Permit     $250.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Regulated Dogs

Concessional Discounts Do Not Apply to the Regulated Dog Category. 

Declared Restricted Dog     $205.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Declared Menacing Dog     $205.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Declared Dangerous Dog     $205.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Yearly Inspection Fee for any 
Regulated Dog     $385.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Sign for any Regulated Dog     $50.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Collar for any Regulated Dog     $50.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)
Tag for any Regulated Dog     $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2)

Surrender of Animal

Surrender Fee for Cats and Dogs   per animal   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL2 - 
AM (2011) | s24

Traps

Cat Trap Bond     $102.50   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

continued on next page ...
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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Traps   [continued]

Cat Trap Hire
 

per every two 
weeks or part 
thereof

 
$41.00

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Animals – Other
Depasture
Maximum fees as prescribed by Regulations.

Grazing Permit Application Fee

   

Fee Set by 
DNRME 

under Stock 
Route 

Management Act 
2002

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
SRMA (2002) | s183(a), 
SRMR (2003) | s17(1)

Large Stock

   

Minimum Fee Set 
by DNRME under 

Stock Route 
Management Act 

2002

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
SRMA (2002) | s183(a), 
SRMR (2003) | s17(1)

Alpacas, Asses, Camels, Cattle, Donkeys, Horses, Llamas, Mules and/or Vicunas – minimum charge.

Small Stock

   

Minimum Fee Set 
by DNRME 

under Stock 
Route 

Management Act 
2002

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
SRMA (2002) | s183(a), 
SRMR (2003) | s17(1)

Goats and/or Sheep – minimum charge.

Impounding – Other Domestic Livestock

Cattle and Horses

Impounding Fee (Release) – First 
Animal Only  

first animal 
only  

$344.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Impounding Fee (Release) – Second 
and Subsequent Animals  

per head after 
first animal  

$74.00
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Poundage Fee
 

per head per 
day  

$44.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Transport Costs
   

At Cost
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Sustenance Rate – Feed Charge
 

per head per 
day  

$28.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Advertising Cost
   

At Cost
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

South Burnett Regional Council NLIS 
Tag  

per head
 

$33.00
 

Regulatory
 

Y
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)
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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Pigs, Goats, Sheep, and Other Domestic Livestock

Impounding Fee (Release)
 

first animal 
only  

$158.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Impounding Fee (Release) – Second 
and Subsequent Animals  

per head after 
first animal  

$28.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Poundage Fee
 

per head per 
day  

$28.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Transport Costs
   

At Cost
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Sustenance Rate – Feed Charge
 

per head per 
day  

$17.00
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Advertising Cost
   

At Cost
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

South Burnett Regional Council NLIS 
Tag  

per head
 

$33.00
 

Regulatory
 

Y
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), 
SRMA (2002) | s169(b), LL2 
- AM (2011) | s29(2)(b)

Sale of Impounded Animals
Auction of animals as advertised – refer to Local Law. Chief Executive Officer or Poundkeeper authorised to conduct sales.

Bjelke-Petersen Dam Caravan and Recreation Park
PEAK PERIOD – 20-Sep-2025 to 6-Oct-2025, 13-Dec-2025 to 26-Jan-2026 and 3-Apr-2026 to 19-Apr-2026
 
LOCAL DISCOUNT - 10% Discount Per Night for Locals Living in South Burnett Local Government Area. (Proof required)
**Discount is Only Applicable in Non-Peak Times Only.

Accommodation

Standard Cabins (9)

Maximum of 4 persons (2 Adults and 2 Children).
 
All linen provided.
 
Self-Contained – Sleeps up to 4 with TV, 1 double bed, and 2 bunk beds.

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $125.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $135.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.



Page 12 of 56

Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

2-Bedroom Family Villas (3)

Maximum of 7 persons.
 
All linen provided.
 
Self-Contained – Sleeps up to 7 with air-conditioning, DVD player, large TV, 1 queen bed, 1 single and double bunk bed, and 1 double 
pull-out lounge.

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $145.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $160.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Lakeside Open Plan Villas (2)

Maximum of 6 persons.
 
All linen provided.
 
Self-Contained – Sleeps up to 6 with air-conditioning, DVD player, large TV, 1 double bed, 1 double pull-out lounge, and 1 single bed 
with trundle bed available

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $145.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $160.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Powered Sites

Maximum 6 persons per site.
 
Children under 2 years – no charge.

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $40.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $50.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

continued on next page ...



Page 13 of 56

Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Powered Sites   [continued]

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Unpowered Sites

Maximum 8 persons per site.
 
Children under 2 years – no charge.

1 Person – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

1 Person – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
1 Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

1 Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Ensuite Powered Caravan Sites

Maximum 6 persons per site.
 
Children under 2 years – no charge.

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $50.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $55.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Contractors/Conference Centre

Maximum of 6 persons.
 
All linen provided.
 
Six (6) single rooms and shared common area.

Per Room (Dorm Style/Shared 
Common Area) (6) – Off-Peak   per night   $65.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Per Room (Dorm Style/Shared 
Common Area) – Peak   per night   $65.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Full Complex (6 Rooms) – Peak/Off- 
Peak   per night   $360.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Tennis Court Hire

Day Hire – Staying in Park     No Charge   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

continued on next page ...
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Tennis Court Hire   [continued]

Night Hire (Tennis Court) – Peak/Off- 
Peak   per hour   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Deposits
Peak Period – 50% – at the time of booking, full payment 30 days prior to arrival.
 
Off-Peak Period – 25% – at the time of booking, full payment 7 days prior to arrival.
 
Long-Term Stay (> 1 month) – 10% – at the time of booking, payment week by week.

Discounts
Discounts (maximum 10%) applies to:
 
- Stays greater than 2 nights
 
- Discount may apply to approved not-for-profit clubs, on application.
 
- Seasonal specials/packages to be authorised by the Chief Executive Officer.

Cancellation
0 - 7 Days Notice - No refund given
8+ Days Notice - Full refund given
No Refund will be given for early departures or no shows

 
Council, at its discretion can approve a credit for cancellation (under the 7 days notice) due to an extreme weather event or personal 
circumstances.  Applications must be received within three (3) business days of the cancellation.
 
Credits are non-refundable, non-transferable and expire after twelve (12) months.

Special Charges

Additional Cleaning Fee – Off-Peak     $100.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Additional Cleaning Fee – Peak     $100.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Replacement Key Fee   per key   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Dump Point Usage (Non-Guest)   per empty   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Showers (Non-Guest)   per person   $2.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Facilities – Damage Loss/Missing 
Items     At Cost   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Postage – Return of Lost Items – 
Small Parcels   per postage   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Postage – Return of Lost Items – 
Large Parcels   per postage   $30.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Commission Online Travel Agents     At Cost   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Coin Operated Washing Machine   per cycle   $5.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Coin Operated Dryer   per cycle   $5.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Boondooma Dam Caravan and Recreation Park
PEAK PERIOD – 20-Sep-2025 to 6-Oct-2025, 13-Dec-2025 to 26-Jan-2026 and 3-Apr-2026 to 19-Apr-2026
 
LOCAL DISCOUNT - 10% Discount Per Night for Locals Living in South Burnett Local Government Area. (Proof required)
**Discount is Only Applicable in Non-Peak Times Only.
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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Accommodation

Lakeside Cabins (5)

Maximum of 5 persons.
 
All linen provided.
 
Self-Contained – Sleeps up to 5 with TV, 1 queen bed, 2 single bunk beds, and 1 single pull-out trundle bed.

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $125.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $135.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Lookout 2-Bedroom Family Villas (3)

Maximum of 7 persons.
 
All linen provided.
 
Self-Contained – Sleeps up to 7 with air-conditioning, DVD player, large TV, 1 queen bed, 1 single and double bunk beds, and 1 double 
pull-out lounge.

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $145.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $160.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Powered Sites

Maximum of 6 persons per site.

Terraces Caravan Park

20 sites.
 
Children under 2 years – no charge.

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $40.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $50.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

continued on next page ...
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Terraces Caravan Park   [continued]

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

The Lookout Caravan Park

22 sites.
 
Children under 2 years – no charge.

Up to 2 Persons – Off-Peak   per night   $35.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 Persons – Peak   per night   $45.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Extra Adult – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Adult – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
12 years and above.

Extra Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Extra Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Unpowered Sites

Maximum of 8 persons per site.
 
Children under 2 years – no charge.

1 Person – Off-Peak   per night   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
1 Person – Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
1 Child – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

1 Child – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Under 12 years.

Bunkhouse Complex

Complex maximum of 28 persons.
 
Rooms 2 to 6 – sleeps 4 persons. Room 7 – sleeps 2 persons. Room 8 – sleeps 6 persons.
No linen provided.

Per Room (First Person) – Off-Peak   per night   $50.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Per Room (First Person) – Peak   per night   $60.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Per Room (Extra Adult) – Off-Peak   per night   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Per Room (Extra Adult) – Peak   per night   $22.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Per Room (Extra Child) – Off-Peak   per night   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Per Room (Extra Child) – Peak   per night   $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

continued on next page ...
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Bunkhouse Complex   [continued]

Complex – Off-Peak   per night   $825.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c), 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Including Recreation Room access.

Complex – Peak   per night   $950.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Including Recreation Room access.

Linen – Off-Peak   per bed   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Linen available for hire – sheets, pillows, and towels.

Linen – Peak   per bed   $16.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Linen available for hire – sheets, pillows and towels.

Deposits

Peak Period – 50% – at the time of booking, full payment 30 days prior to arrival.
 
Off-Peak Period – 25% – at the time of booking, full payment 7 days prior to arrival.
 
Long-Term Stay (> 1 month) – 10% – at the time of booking, payment week by week.

Discounts

Discounts (maximum 10%) applies to:
 
- Stays greater than 2 nights
 
- Discount may apply to approved not-for-profit clubs, on application.
 
- Seasonal specials/packages to be authorised by the Chief Executive Officer.

Cancellation

0 - 7 Days Notice - No refund given
8+ Days Notice - Full refund given
No Refund will be given for early departures or no shows

 
Council, at its discretion can approve a credit for cancellation (under the 7 days notice) due to an extreme weather event or personal 
circumstances.  Applications must be received within three (3) business days of the cancellation.
 
Credits are non-refundable, non-transferable and expire after twelve (12) months.

Special Charges

Additional Cleaning Fee – Off-Peak     $100.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Additional Cleaning Fee – Peak     $100.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Replacement Key Fee   per key   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Showers (Non-Guest)   per person   $2.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Dump Point Usage (Non-Guest)   per empty   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Facilities – Damage Loss/Missing 
Items     At Cost   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Postage – Return of Lost Items – 
Small Parcels   per postage   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Postage – Return of Lost Items – 
Large Parcels   per postage   $30.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Commission Online Travel Agents     At Cost   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Coin Operated Washing Machine   per cycle   $5.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Coin Operated Dryer   per cycle   $5.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
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duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Buildings
Submission of Class 1 and Class 10 applications concurrently will attract only 1 Lodgement Fee.

Class 1

Single Dwelling and Relocatable Dwelling

Class 1 Buildings     $2,286.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Class 1a – Duplex     $2,538.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Class 1b – Guest House     $2,538.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations     $1,143.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Minor Modifications/Alterations to 
Kitchen or Bathroom     $722.00   Commercial   Y  

Change to Development Approval     $328.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Removal or Demolition of Building

Demolition Permit     $481.00   Regulatory   N   PA (2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Security Deposit     $4,377.50   Regulatory   N   PA (2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
To ensure the site is cleared of all debris and finished surface levels are reinstated to a maintainable state (cash or bank guarantee).

Relocated Buildings

Concurrence Agency Referral     $350.00   Regulatory   N   PA (2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Inspection     $901.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Within South East Queensland only. Other areas by quotation (only if supporting documentation is not provided).

Inspection Fee (outside South East 
Queensland)     Price on 

application   Commercial   N  

Security Bond     $40,000.00   Regulatory   N   PA (2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Minimum. To ensure the buildings are reinstated or upgraded in accordance with current building regulations within the currency 
period of the approval (cash or bank guarantee), amount may vary upwards dependent on the condition of the building.

Restumping of Building     $547.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Reroofing Dwelling     $678.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Class 2

New Buildings 0–500m2     $2,287.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
New Buildings > 500m2

   

Price on 
Application.

 
Min. Fee excl. 

GST: $3,414.00 

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Modifications/Alterations     $1,143.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Change to Development Approval     $405.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Class 3

New Buildings < 300m2     $2,062.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
New Buildings 300–500m2     $2,287.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
New Buildings > 500m2

   

Price on 
Application 

 
Min. Fee excl. 

GST: $3,414.00 

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Modifications/Alterations     $1,143.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

continued on next page ...
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Class 3   [continued]

Change to Development Approval     $390.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Class 4, 5, 6 and 9

New Buildings < 500m2     $2,331.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations < 500m2     $1,165.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
New Buildings > 500m2     $3,499.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations > 500m2     $1,745.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Internal Fitout < 500m2     $733.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Internal Fitout > 500m2     $1,745.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Change to Development Approval     $405.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Class 7 and 8

Industrial Buildings

New Buildings < 500m2     $2,330.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
New Buildings > 500m2     $3,499.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations < 500m2     $738.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations > 500m2     $1,751.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Change to Development Approval     $390.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Farm Sheds and Farm Buildings

New Buildings < 500m2     $1,165.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
New Buildings > 500m2     $2,330.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Class 10a

With Amenities

New Structures     $1,103.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations     $882.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
80% of new structure fee.

Change to Development Approval     $316.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Without Amenities

New Structures     $573.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations     $458.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
80% of new structure fee.

Change to Development Approval     $117.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Class 10b

Swimming Pools

New Structures     $573.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations     $284.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Change to Development Approval     $117.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Signs/Satellite Dishes, etc.

New Structures     $564.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

continued on next page ...
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Signs/Satellite Dishes, etc.   [continued]

Modifications/Alterations     $184.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Change to Development Approval     $118.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Temporary Tents Over 500sqm

New Structures     $380.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Retaining Walls

New Structures     $414.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modifications/Alterations     $190.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Change to Development Approval     $110.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Budget Accommodation

Compliance Inspection and Report     $580.50   Regulatory   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), BA 
(1975) | s146(1)

Fire Safety Assessment

Compliance Inspection and Report     $554.50   Regulatory   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), BA 
(1975) | s231AL(3)

Swimming Pool Compliance (Fence)

Compliance Inspection and Report     $329.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Re-Compliance Inspection and 
Report, Renewals and Childcare 
Centres

   
$322.00

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Childcare Fencing Reports     $301.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Certificate of Classification, Plan Copies and Searches

Inspection     $486.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Copy of Certificate – Hard Copy     $179.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Copy of Certificate – Electronic Copy     $89.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Reinspections, Miscellaneous 
Inspections, Reports     $282.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Building Form 19 Requisition     $158.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Building Records Search     $208.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 
(2009) | s262(3)(c)

Building Records Search (Urgent)     $312.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 
(2009) | s262(3)(c)

Building Property Search     $355.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 
(2009) | s262(3)(c)

Copy of Building Plans (Hard Copy) 
with Owner's Consent     $179.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Copy of Building Plans (Electronic) 
with Owner's Consent     $89.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Extension of Time     $120.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Building Regulation Concession     $424.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Document Lodgement Fee     $184.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), BA 

(1975) | s86(1)(c)
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Miscellaneous Fees

Application Following Disengagement 
of Private Certifier     100%   Regulatory   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), BA 

(1975) | s144
Percentage of base fee.

Applications Following Lapsed 
Approval     60%   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 

(2009) | s262(3)(c)
Percentage of base fee.

Building Fees Refund

Under Assessment Prior to Approval     60%   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 
(2009) | s262(3)(c)

Percentage of fees paid.

Permit Issued Structure Not 
Commenced     40%   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 

(2009) | s262(3)(c)
Percentage of fees paid.

Caravan Parks
Proston.

Van Sites

Short-Term

Nightly Charge     $36.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 persons.

Additional Person   per night   $13.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Long-Term

After 4 weeks.

Weekly     $139.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 persons.

Additional Persons   per week   $60.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Tent Sites
Short-term.

Nightly Charge     $15.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Up to 2 persons.

Additional Person   per night   $12.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Amenities
Whilst not staying in the Caravan Park.

Showers – Individual   per person   $15.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Showers – Family   weekly   $45.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Key Deposit

Key Deposit   per key   $61.50   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
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Cemeteries
Grave

Purchase of Grave/Reservation   per plot   $840.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Purchase of Plot – Vault or Crib

 

per application

 

Price on 
Application 

(includes survey 
costs)

 

Commercial

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a)

Interment – Adult   per plot   $2,310.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Interment Fee to be added to purchase of grave site cost – Weekday (Lawn/Monument).

Interment – Child < 12 Years   per plot   $925.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Interment Fee to be added to purchase of grave site cost – Weekday (Lawn/Monument).

Interment – Infant Under 3 Years   per plot   No Charge   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Second Interment – Adult   per plot   $1,900.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Second Interment – Child < 12 years   per plot   $710.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Interment of Ashes – Council 
Assistance (incl. Administration Fee)   per ashes   $360.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
Interment of Ashes – Non-Council 
Assistance - Administration Fee   per ashes   $150.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
Plaque Application - Administration 
Fee   per application   $150.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
Breaking of Concrete/Removal of 
Monument   per plot   $750.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
Exhumation – Grave   per plot   $2,310.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
Additional Charge for Council 
Services for Funerals Starting 2.00pm 
Onwards Weekdays

 
per plot

 
$500.00

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Additional Charge for Council 
Services Outside of Business Hours – 
Saturday, Sunday, Public Holiday

 
per plot

 
$1,500.00

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Columbaria and Garden
Plaques and installation must be to Council specification.

Purchase/Reservation of Niche   per niche   $700.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Interment of Ashes – Council 
Assistance   per ashes   $360.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
Interment of Ashes – Non-Council 
Assistance   per ashes   $150.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
Exhumation of Ashes   per niche   $165.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
Plaque Application Admin Fee   per application   $150.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s5
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Cemetery Search

Standard Search   per hour   $80.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Over 6 names.

Reservation Cancellation

Administration Fee   per application   $150.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Relinquish reservation/right of burial/niche/ashes site/surrender of burial rights to a plot. Formal application to be made with 
permission of burial rights holder. Reservation fee may be refunded, subject to reservation fee paid if greater than this fee.

Transfer of Right of Burial Reservation

Administration Fee   per application   $150.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s5

Electric Vehicle Charging Station

Electric Vehicle Charging Station   per kWh   $0.40   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Alford Street Car Park, Kingaroy.

Election Signs

Election Signs Bond     $100.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c), LL1 
- A (2011)

Environmental Health Licences and Permits
The Application Fee for all Environmental Health Licences and Permits includes the Assessment Fee and the Licensing Fee. The 
Licence and/or Permit will be considered valid for 12 months from the month the Licence and/or Permit is issued.

Environmental Relevant Activities

Registration Certificates

Application for Environmental 
Authority plus Annual Fee     $470.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), EPA 

(1994) | s514

Annual Environmental Authority Fees

ERA with AES of 0     $183.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), EPA 
(1994) | s517

ERA with AES of 0 to 10     $279.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), EPA 
(1994) | s518

ERA with AES of 11 to 30     $558.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), EPA 
(1994) | s519

ERA with AES of more than 30     $908.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), EPA 
(1994) | s520

Application for Food Licence

Assessment of Applicant     $99.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Not applicable for temporary licence.

Structural Approval     $169.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Where applicable.

continued on next page ...
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Application for Food Licence   [continued]

Pro-Rata Licence High     $33.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Pro-rata licence fees are for new businesses ONLY, not for pre-existing change of owners.

Pro-Rata Licence Medium     $28.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Pro-rata licence fees are for new businesses ONLY, not for pre-existing change of owners.

Pro-Rata Licence Low     $20.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Pro-rata licence fees are for new businesses ONLY, not for pre-existing change of owners.

Pro-Rata Licence Supermarket     $28.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Pro-rata licence fees are for new businesses ONLY, not for pre-existing change of owners.

Pro-Rata Add Unit (to Supermarket 
for Each Additional Over One 
Department)

   
$3.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Monthly rate multiplied by the number of months up to and including the month paid to the end of September.

Pro-Rata Licence Market (Held on a 
Monthly Basis)     $6.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 

(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52
Monthly rate multiplied by the number of months up to and including the month paid to the end of September.

Pro-Rata Licence Home-Based     $6.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Monthly rate multiplied by the number of months up to and including the month paid to the end of September.

Temporary     $50.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Monthly rate multiplied by the number of months up to and including the month paid to the end of September.

Amendment of Licence     $169.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Structural changes within the business and/or amendment to the licence, e.g. change of business activity.

Renewal of Licence

High     $391.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s72

Medium     $345.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s72

Low     $246.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s72

Supermarket     $345.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s72

Add Unit     $39.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s72

To Supermarket for each additional over 2 departments.

Market     $74.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s72

Home-Based Business
Selling within South Burnett at local markets only.

continued on next page ...
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Home-Based Business   [continued]

Assessment of Applicant     $99.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Not applicable for temporary licence.

Renewal of Licence     $74.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 
(2006) | s49, FA (2006) | s52

Additional Fees

Food Safety Program Accreditation/ 
Audit     At Cost   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 

(2006) | s102
Re-Inspection Fee (Non- 
Compliance)/Inspection   per hour   $131.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Restoration Fee – Late Fee for 
Outstanding Annual Licence Renewal     $131.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), FA 

(2006) | s73

Public Health
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal Appearance Services) Act 2003.

Higher Risk Personal Appearance Service

Application for a New Licence     $465.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Application to Renew a Licence     $295.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Application to Amend a Licence     $416.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Transfer Fee     $99.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Non-Higher Risk Personal Appearance Service

Inspection Fee   per hour   $131.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Residential Services

Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002.

Application Fee     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Local Law Permits

Transfer Fee     $99.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Registration of Catteries or Kennels

Application Fee     $470.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Renewal Fee     $295.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Temporary Home Permit

Application Fee     $191.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6
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Display of Goods on Footpaths

Yearly Application Fee     $55.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Caravan Parks/Camping Grounds

Application Fee     $470.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Renewal Fee     $295.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Public Swimming Pools

Application Fee     $470.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Renewal Fee     $295.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Standing Stall Site

Application Fee

   

Relevant 
Minimum 

General Rate for 
Current Financial 

Year + $50.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Renewal Fee

   

Relevant 
Minimum 

General Rate for 
Current Financial 

Year

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Alfresco Areas

Commercial Hotel and Club Hotel 
Alfresco Structure   per structure   $500.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s6
Kingaroy Street Cafe Alfresco 
Structure   per structure   $256.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s6
First Year Lease     $0.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s6

Miscellaneous Fees

Special Inspection

To Undertake Inspection of any 
Licensed Premises and Requires a 
Written Report

   
$416.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Compliance search.

Health Records Search

Health Records Search Fee     $109.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Impounded Vehicle/Goods

Impounding Fee     $197.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Holding Fee   per day   $10.50   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Transportation     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d), LL1 - 

A (2011) | s6
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Overgrown Allotments

Slash Residential Block     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Slash Block Larger than Residential     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011) | s6

Administration Cost – Authority to 
Slash     $65.50   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Administration Cost – No Authority to 
Slash     $104.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Testing Water Samples

Testing of Private Water Samples     $99.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Plus costs of tests if charged by Laboratory.

Testing of Commercial Water 
Samples – Food Business     $99.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Testing of Commercial Water 
Samples – Food Business (Combined 
with Food Inspection)

   
$33.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Testing of Commercial Water 
Samples – Water Carrier     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Halls & Facilities
Hire hours are capped at 10 hours if consecutive.
 
Discounts apply for the following categories (proof required):

Resident within the South Burnett Regional Council area - 50% discount
Not for Profit organisation within the South Burnett Regional Council area - 90% discount
Not for Profit organisation outside the South Burnett Regional Council area - 50% discount

Kingaroy 1913 Chambers

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Total Complex Hire   per hour   $0.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Kingaroy Town Hall

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – Reception Room – 
opt in Cleaning Fee   per event   $82.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Bond (if Applicable)   per event   $1,025.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Commercial Kitchen Hire   per hour   $41.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Forecourt Hire (as part of Main Hall 
Hire)     $0.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Forecourt Hire (Exclusive Use – 
Ticketed)   per hour   $51.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Main Hall Hire   per hour   $102.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Reception Room and BBQ Area and 
Bar Hire (Including Kitchen)   per hour   $102.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

continued on next page ...
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Kingaroy Town Hall   [continued]

Reception Room Hire (Including 
Kitchen)   per hour   $92.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Reception Room Hire (Without 
Kitchen)   per hour   $77.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Shared Zone Hire     $0.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Total Complex Hire   per hour   $184.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Nanango Cultural Centre

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Bond (if Applicable)   per event   $1,025.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Commercial Kitchen Hire   per hour   $41.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Main Stage Area Hire (Including 
Kitchen)   per hour   $97.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Main Stage Area Hire (Without 
Kitchen)   per hour   $82.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Supper Room and Bar and Kitchen 
Hire   per hour   $72.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Total Complex Hire   per hour   $133.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Maidenwell Town Hall

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Bond (if Applicable)   per event   $1,025.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Commercial Kitchen Hire   per hour   $31.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Total Complex Hire   per hour   $50.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Murgon Town Hall

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Bond (if Applicable)   per event   $1,025.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Commercial Kitchen Hire   per hour   $41.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Total Complex Hire   per hour   $92.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Proston Railway Building

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Total Complex Hire   per hour   $0.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
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Proston Town Hall

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Bond (if Applicable)   per event   $1,000.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Commercial Kitchen Hire   per hour   $41.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Total Complex Hire   per hour   $92.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Ringsfield House Nanango

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Bond (if Applicable)   per event   $1,200.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Bus Tours Admission   per person   $5.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Church Hire for Other   per hour   $31.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Church Hire for Wedding   per hour   $51.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Coach House and Grounds Hire   per hour   $0.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Commercial Kitchen Hire (BYO 
Utensils and Cooking Equipment)   per hour   $31.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Main House Enclosed Verandah Only 
Hire   per hour   $20.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Main House Hire   per hour   $82.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Total Complex Hire   per hour   $133.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Wondai Town Hall

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekdays)   per event   $359.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Additional Fee – opt in Cleaning Fee 
(Weekends)   per event   $717.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Bond (if Applicable)   per event   $1,200.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Commercial Kitchen Hire   per hour   $41.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Total Complex Hire   per hour   $82.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Key Deposit

McCauley Weir Key Deposit   per key   $100.00   Commercial   N  

Library
Fines on Overdue Books

Member   per book per 
working day   No Charge   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

After 4 weeks, per book per working day – minimum $0.20.

Internet
Prior bookings for the internet take precedence over sessions not booked.

Per Hour   per hour   No Charge   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)



Page 30 of 56

Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Lost Books

Replacement Fee     At Cost   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Membership

Membership     No Charge   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Bond for Visitor Membership     No Charge   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Refundable.

Photocopying and Printing

A4

Colour   per page   Refer to Printing   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Black and White   per page   Refer to Printing   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

A3

Colour   per page   Refer to Printing   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Black and White   per page   Refer to Printing   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Other

Library Membership Card 
Replacement Fee   each   $6.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Library Bags   each   $2.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Museum & Visitor Centre
Books

History of Ringsfield     $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
First 100 Years     $12.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Landscapes of Change     $58.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Gathering of the Waters     $41.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Murgon in Focus     $28.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
All Postage and Handling     At Cost   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Pest Management
Purchase of Baits

Purchase of 1080 Meat Baits   per bait   At Cost   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Purchase of Baits – Doggone, Foxoff, 
Pigout, Hoggone, Rabbit Pindone Oat 
Bait

 
per bait

 
At Cost

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Control Notices

Administration Fee   per notice   $65.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), BA 
(2014) | s48

Wild Dog Scalps

Wild Dog Scalps Rebate   per scalp   $37.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), BA 
(2014) | s48
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Pest Control – Enforcement Notice

Property Inspection   per 
enforcement   $274.50   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), BA 

(2014) | s48
Treatment Cost   enter & clear 

enforcement   At Cost   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), BA 
(2014) | s48

Planning
Engineering Assessment Associated with Developments/Operational Work

Operational Work Applications

Application Fee

   

$431.50 + 1.25% 
of the Estimated 

Cost of 
Construction

 
Min. Fee excl. 
GST: $450.00 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51

Operational Work (Bulk Earthworks Only)

Filling More Than 1m Above or 
Excavation More Than 1m Below 
Ground Level, or Involving More Than 
50m3

   

$974.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Inspection of Construction for Operational Works

Estimated Construction Cost 
$35,000–$200,000

   

$822.00 + 2.27% 
of the Estimated 

Cost of 
Construction

 
Min. Fee excl. 
GST: $850.00 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51

Estimated Construction Cost 
$200,000–$500,000

   

$822.00 + 1.77% 
of the Estimated 

Cost of 
Construction

 
Min. Fee excl. 
GST: $850.00 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51

Estimated Construction Cost 
$500,000–$1,000,000

   

$822.00 + 1.22% 
of the Estimated 

Cost of 
Construction

 
Min. Fee excl. 
GST: $850.00 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51

Estimated Construction Cost Over 
$1,000,000

   

$822.00 + 0.71% 
of the Estimated 

Cost of 
Construction

 
Min. Fee excl. 
GST: $850.00 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51

Reinspection Fee     $260.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51

When first or subsequent inspections have failed.
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Planning Searches

Limited Planning Certificate     $166.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s264(2)

Standard Planning Certificate – Price 
on Application    

POA
 

Min. Fee excl. 
GST: $492.50 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s264(2)

Full Planning Certificate

   

POA
 

Min. Fee excl. 
GST: $1,126.00 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s264(2)

Preliminary Approval

Preliminary Approval     80%   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Preliminary Approval (Including a 
Variation Request)     POA   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s50(1)
Development Application For 
Development Permit Following 
Preliminary Approval Including a 
Variation Approval

   

80%

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s50(3)

Reconfiguring a Lot Code

Boundary Realignments and 
Easements     $1,313.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Reconfigure 1 to 5 Lots     $2,287.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Reconfigure 6 to 15 Lots     $3,315.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Reconfigure Over 15 Lots     $4,465.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Reconfiguring a Lot Impact

Boundary Realignments and 
Easements     $2,976.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Reconfigure 1 to 5 Lots     $3,315.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Reconfigure 6 to 15 Lots     $4,924.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Reconfigure Over 15 Lots     $6,861.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Approving Plan of Survey

Approving Plan of Subdivision, 
Approving Documents or Work, 
Reinspection Fee

   
$449.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

DERM Valuation Fee   per Lot on 
Survey Plan   $55.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 

(2009) | s262(3)(c)
Approving Lapsed Plan of 
Subdivision Resealing of a Survey 
Plan

   
$229.50

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
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Material Change of Use Code

Unlisted Fee (If No Fee Stated for the 
Use)     POA   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Dwelling House     $1,313.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Caretaker's Accommodation, Dual 
Occupancy, Dwelling Unit, Home 
Based Business, Sales Office, 
Secondary Dwelling

   

$1,718.50

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Animal Husbandry, Animal Keeping, 
Agricultural Supplies Store, 
Aquaculture, Cropping, Permanent 
Plantation, Roadside Stall, Rural 
Industry, Rural Workers 
Accommodation, Wholesale Nursery, 
Winery

   

$2,457.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Shop     $3,842.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Shopping Centre < 500m2     $4,919.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Shopping Centre > 500m2     $8,240.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Food and Drink Outlet, Function 
Facility, Funeral Parlour, Garden 
Centre, Health Care Services, Hotel, 
Hardware and Trade Supplies, 
Market, Office, Outdoor Sales, 
Service Station, Service Industry, 
Showroom, Theatre, Veterinary 
Services, Warehouse < 500m2

   

$2,457.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Food and Drink Outlet, Function 
Facility, Funeral Parlour, Garden 
Centre, Health Care Services, Hotel, 
Hardware and Trade Supplies, 
Market, Office, Outdoor Sales, 
Service Station, Service Industry, 
Showroom, Theatre, Veterinary 
Services, Warehouse > 500m2

   

$4,071.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Bulk Landscape Supplies, Car Wash, 
Extractive Industry < 2ha, Low Impact 
Industry, Transport Depot

   
$3,206.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Extractive Industry > 2ha     $4,919.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

High Impact Industry, Special 
Industry     $7,200.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Medium Impact Industry < 500m2     $2,457.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Medium Impact Industry > 500m2     $4,587.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Intensive Animal Husbandry, 
Intensive Horticulture     $3,315.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Child Care Centre     $2,451.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Air Services, Non-Resident 
Workforce Accommodation, Utility 
Installation

   
$2,451.50

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Major Electricity Infrastructure, 
Substation     $4,587.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

continued on next page ...
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Material Change of Use Code   [continued]

Cemetery, Club, Community Care 
Centre, Community Residence, 
Community Use, Crematorium, 
Educational Establishment, 
Emergency Services, Hospital, Place 
of Worship, Residential Care Facility

   

$2,457.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Telecommunications Facility     $2,457.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Nightclub Entertainment Facility     $2,457.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Indoor Sports and Recreation     $2,457.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Outdoor Sports and Recreation, 
Motor Sport Facility, Nature Based 
Tourism

   
$2,457.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Park, Environment Facility     $2,457.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home 
Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming 
Accommodation, Short-Term 
Accommodation, Tourist Park < 5 
Units

   

$1,636.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home 
Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming 
Accommodation, Short Term 
Accommodation, Tourist Park 5–10 
Units

   

$2,232.50

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home 
Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming 
Accommodation, Short-Term 
Accommodation, Tourist Park > 10 
Units

   

$4,673.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Material Change of Use Impact

Unlisted Fee (If No Fee Stated for the 
Use)     POA   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Dwelling House     $2,457.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Caretaker's Accommodation, Dual 
Occupancy, Dwelling Unit, Home 
Based Business, Sales Office, 
Secondary Dwelling

   

$2,457.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Animal Husbandry, Animal Keeping, 
Agricultural Supplies Store, 
Aquaculture, Cropping, Permanent 
Plantation, Roadside Stall, Rural 
Industry, Rural Workers 
Accommodation, Wholesale Nursery, 
Winery

   

$3,376.50

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Shop     $4,592.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Shopping Centre < 500m2     $6,062.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Shopping Centre > 500m2     $9,723.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

continued on next page ...
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Material Change of Use Impact   [continued]

Food and Drink Outlet, Function 
Facility, Funeral Parlour, Garden 
Centre, Health Care Services, Hotel, 
Hardware and Trade Supplies, 
Market, Office, Outdoor Sales, 
Service Station, Service Industry, 
Showroom, Theatre, Veterinary 
Services, Warehouse < 500m2

   

$3,315.50

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Food and Drink Outlet, Function 
Facility, Funeral Parlour, Garden 
Centre, Health Care Services, Hotel, 
Hardware and Trade Supplies, 
Market, Office, Outdoor Sales, 
Service Station, Service Industry, 
Showroom, Theatre, Veterinary 
Services, Warehouse > 500m2

   

$4,919.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Bulk Landscape Supplies, Car Wash, 
Extractive Industry < 2ha, Low Impact 
Industry, Transport Depot

   
$5,947.50

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Extractive Industry > 2ha     $6,604.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

High Impact Industry, Special 
Industry     $9,925.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Medium Impact Industry < 500m2     $3,499.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Medium Impact Industry > 500m2     $6,647.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Intensive Animal Husbandry, 
Intensive Horticulture     $6,658.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Child Care Centre     $3,267.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Air Services, Non-Resident 
Workforce Accommodation, Utility 
Installation

   
$3,502.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Major Electricity Infrastructure, 
Substation     $8,180.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Cemetery, Club, Community Care 
Centre, Community Residence, 
Community Use, Crematorium, 
Educational Establishment, 
Emergency Services, Hospital, Place 
of Worship, Residential Care Facility

   

$3,502.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Telecommunications Facility     $3,502.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Nightclub Entertainment Facility     $3,502.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Indoor Sports and Recreation     $6,905.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Outdoor Sports and Recreation, 
Motor Sport Facility, Nature Based 
Tourism

   
$3,502.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Park, Environment Facility     $3,502.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home 
Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming 
Accommodation, Short-Term 
Accommodation, Tourist Park < 5 
Units

   

$2,451.50

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

continued on next page ...
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Material Change of Use Impact   [continued]

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home 
Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming 
Accommodation, Short-Term 
Accommodation, Tourist Park 5-10 
Units

   

$3,272.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Multiple Dwelling, Relocatable Home 
Park, Retirement Facility, Rooming 
Accommodation, Short-Term 
Accommodation, Tourist Park > 10 
Units

   

$7,014.50

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Compliance Inspection Material Change of Use

Compliance Inspection Material 
Change of Use Fee     $465.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s265

Minor Relaxation or Siting Variation

Relaxation or Siting Variation Fee     $985.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Building Work or Operational Work

Building Work or Operation Work on 
Local Heritage Place     $974.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)
Third Party Sign     $864.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Extending Development Approvals

Extension Application to Currency 
Period     $1,182.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s86(2)(b)(i)

Changes

Change Application – Minor Change
   

20% of the 
Development 

Application Fee
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s78

Change Application – Other Than 
Minor Change    

80% of the 
Development 

Application Fee
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s78

Minor Change to Application Made 
During the Assessment Process     $821.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s78
Non-Minor Change Made During the 
Assessment Process

   

$1065.00 + Full 
Fee for 

Development 
Type

 
Min. Fee excl. 

GST: $1,095.00 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s52

Cancellation

Cancellation of Development 
Approval     $273.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s52
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Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Superseded

Superseded Planning Scheme 
Request   per request   $821.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s29
This fee is to determine if the application will or will not be considered under a superseded planning scheme. This fee applies in 
addition to the applicable development application fee.

Change Representations

Change Representations for 
Development Approval (Negotiated 
Decision)    

10% of the 
Original 

Application Fee
 

Min. Fee excl. 
GST: $421.00 

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s75

This fee does not apply to Representations that relate to an error or omission on Council's part.

Exemption Certificates

Exemption Certificate (for Assessable 
Development)   per request   $821.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s84

Miscellaneous Correspondence

Compliance of Building Application/ 
Approval Against Development 
Approval

   
$465.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a)

Written Advice (Including 'Generally 
in Accordance With' and 'To Confirm 
Accepted Development Category')

   
$465.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a)

Combined Application

Application for More Than One Type     Total of All 
Separate Fees   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Combined Application

Application for MCU with Multiple 
Land Uses

   

Highest land use 
fee, plus 50% of 

the fee for the 
next highest use 

and 25% for all 
subsequent uses.

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Refund of Fees
A Formal Withdrawal of an Application/Request Will Attract the Following Refund:

A. Application for Material Change of Use, Reconfiguring a Lot or Operational Work

Based upon what part of the DA rules the application is in at the time of withdrawal.

(i) End of Part 1: Application Part 
Ends or Confirmation Notice Issued     80%   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s108(a)
(ii) End of Part 3: Information Request 
Issued by Council     40%   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s108(a)
(iii) End of Part 4: Public Notification 
Commenced or Notice of Compliance 
is Received or was Due

   
20%

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s108(a)

(iv) Prior to End of Part 5: Decision     Nil   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s108(a)

continued on next page ...
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A. Application for Material Change of Use, Reconfiguring a Lot or Operational Work   [continued]

(v) After End of Part 5: Decision     Nil   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s108(a)

B. Lapsed Applications and Approvals, Refused Applications, Development Approvals Not Proposed to be 
Acted Upon

Lapsed Application     Nil   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s108(a)

Lapsed Approval     Nil   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s108(a)

Refused Application     Nil   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s108(a)

Development Approval Not Proposed 
to be Acted Upon     Nil   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s108(a)

Planning Scheme Documents

Superseded Planning Scheme     $41.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s263

Planning Scheme – USB or Other 
Electronic Format     $41.50   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s263
(2017)

Planning Scheme – Hard Copy     $514.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s263

(2017)

Maps in Planning Schemes – A3 
Colour     $35.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 

(2016) | s263

Staged Development

Development in Stages   per stage   $273.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a)
Fee applies per stage, e.g.: reconfiguring a Lot in 3 Stages = 3 x $250. Additional Staging fee is in addition to Reconfiguring a Lot 
fee.

External Consultant/Legal Fees

Cost of External Consultant/Legal 
Fees   per application   POA   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a)

The cost of external consultant's fees/legal fees in respect to any further expert assessment or advice required by Council in 
consideration of any application/submission/request and/or technical report will be charged to the applicant at the cost of Council of 
the external consultant's fees/legal fees including re-submission. The cost must be paid prior to the Delegate's or Council's final 
determination of the application/submission/request.

Plumbing
Application for Permit

Class 1 Buildings – Sewered and Non-Sewered Area

For final completion certificate please refer to miscellaneous fee – reinspection for the applicable charge.

Dwelling Approval and Inspection
   

$1,318.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Multi unit residential duplexes
Townhouses
Dual occupancy buildings
Modular buildings

continued on next page ...
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Class 1 Buildings – Sewered and Non-Sewered Area   [continued]

Modular Buildings Approval and 
Inspection – (Transporting to Other 
Council Regions)

   
$755.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Alteration or Modifications to Existing 
Permit Only    

$514.00
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Application and Inspection Fee
   

$667.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Demolition and/or replacement of septic tank/treatment plant/grease trap/grey water and land application area
Application and inspection fee – composting/incinerating/ecosystem related toilets – application, assessment and inspection

Class 10a (e.g. Sheds) – Sewered and Non-Sewered Area

For final completion certificate please refer to miscellaneous fee – reinspection for the applicable charge.

Shed (With Amenities) – Approval 
and Inspection    

$1,318.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Demolition and/or Replacement of 
Septic Tank/Treatment Plant/Grease 
Trap

   
$338.50

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Grey Water and Land Application 
Area – Inspection Fee    

$338.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Alteration or Modifications (to an 
Existing Permit Only)    

$514.00
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Commercial and Multi Unit Residential Class 2–9 Buildings (Per Quotation Only)

For compliance inspections please refer to miscellaneous fee – reinspection for the applicable charge (per inspection).

Lodgment Fee
   

$1,723.00
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Approval and Inspection – Fixture 
Unit Charge  

per fixture
 

$125.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Alteration or Modifications
   

$985.00
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Inspection of Main Sanitary Drains, 
Hydrant and Water Mains  

per metre
 

$11.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Inspection of Manholes
 

per manhole
 

$126.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Demolition and/or Replacement of 
Septic Tank/Treatment Plant/Grease 
Trap/Grey Water and Land 
Application Area – Inspection Fee

   

$279.00

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Application for Amended Permit

If term of permit has ended, fees as per New Application.

Amendments Class 1 and Class 10a 
– Change of Floor Plans/Fixture 
Layout of Existing Building

   
$125.50

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

continued on next page ...
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Application for Amended Permit   [continued]

Amendments Class 1 and Class 10a 
– Change of On-Site Sewerage 
Facility

   
$279.00

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Minor Amendments Class 2–9
   

$316.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Major Amendments Class 2–9
   

$908.00
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Extending Term of Permit Only
   

$361.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Extending term and amendment of permit combined application – total of applicable fee.

Public Sector Entity Inspections

Where permit is issued by a Public Sector Entity.

Inspection 1 Fixture only   per fixture   $279.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Inspection 2 or More Fixtures   per fixture   $98.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Miscellaneous

Owner/private certifier information request.

Plumbing Search     $57.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s264

House drainage plans within the property
Plumbing record search

Reinspection Fee     $279.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Plumbing compliance site inspection
Final completion certificate *(applies to approvals issued prior to 2003 or permits that have lapsed)

Backflow Prevention Devices

Commercial Backflow Prevention 
Device Application Fee   per device   $268.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PDR 

(2019) | s101
Commercial Property – 1 Device   per device   $46.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PDR 

(2019) | s101
Commercial Property – 2 Devices or 
Greater  

per device
 

$45.00 plus 
$20.00 per 
device > 1

 
Regulatory

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PDR 
(2019) | s101

Service Reports Lodgement

Reinspection Fee for Defective/Non- 
Compliant Treatment Plants or 
Testable Backflow Devices

 
per defective 
report  

$297.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

PDR (2019) | s114

Refund of Fees

If Application Lapses Due to Not 
Responding to Information Request     Nil   Regulatory   N   PDR (2019) | s45(4)(b)

If Application is Cancelled Prior to the 
Carrying Out of Inspections     50%   Regulatory   N   PDR (2019) | s45(4)(b)
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Printing
Council Documents

Council Minutes   per page   $0.80   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGR 
(2012) | s272

Free to download from website. Printing charges apply.

Professional Printing     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
USB     $8.20   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Facsimile Transmissions
Staff supported service.

Local Call – First Page     $2.40   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Local Call – Each Additional Page     $0.80   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
STD or ISD – First Page     $2.90   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
STD or ISD – Each Additional Page     $1.80   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Laminating
Staff supported service.

A4   per page   $4.40   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
A3   per page   $5.70   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
A1 or A0   per metre   $33.90   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Photocopying and Printing
Staff supported service.

A4

Colour   per page   $1.80   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Black and White   per page   $0.20   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

A3

Colour   per page   $4.40   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Black and White   per page   $0.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Plan Printing
Staff supported service.

Precut Sheets A1     $34.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Precut Sheets A10     $45.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Rates

Dishonoured Payment Fee (Cheque)   each   $25.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Property Transfer Fee     $30.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(b)
Transfer fee only charged where property ownership has changed due to sale of the property.

Refund Processing Fee     $20.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
One free refund per assessment.
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Rentals
Nanango

Appin Place

Standard Units     $210.00   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)
Main Unit     $237.50   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)

Brighthaven

Units 1–10     $170.50   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)

Drayton Villas

Minimum Standard Unit     $232.00   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)
Minimum Extended Unit     $221.00   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)

Council Housing

Murgon

Goodchild Drive     Current Market 
Value (CMV)   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)

Tiernan Terrace     Current Market 
Value (CMV)   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)

Nanango

Pioneer Cottage     Current Market 
Value (CMV)   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)

Brisbane Street     Current Market 
Value (CMV)   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)

Hunter Street     Current Market 
Value (CMV)   Commercial   Y   RTRAA (2008) | s77(d)

Right to Information (RTI) and Information Privacy (IP)
Charges are set by legislation from July 1 each year. Fees therefore reflect the Right To Information (RTI) and Information Privacy (IP) 
Regulations.

RTI Application Fee     Set by 
Regulation   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

RTIR (2009) | s4
Processing Charge for an RTI 
Application     Set by 

Regulation   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 
RTIR (2009) | s5

For any application where the processing time is more than 5 hours.

Access Charge     Set by 
Regulation   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), 

RTIR (2009) | s6
Photocopying A4 (black & white).

IP Application Fee     Set by 
Regulation   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), IPR 

(2009)
IP Access Charge     Set by 

Regulation   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), IPR 
(2009) | s4

Photocopying A4 (black & white).
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Roads
Banners Across Roads

Use of Banner Poles   per installation   $600.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Permits

Blasting     $167.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Awnings and Balconies Over Roads     $167.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Building Materials Placed on Road     $167.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Licensed Gates – Application Fee     $167.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Licensed Grids – Application Fee     $167.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Scaffolding     $167.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Car Park Bays   per day   $12.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Pipes Across Gazetted Roads

Application Fee     $167.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), LL1 - 
A (2011)

Marker Posts (Complete)

Marker Posts (Complete) Fee   each   $65.50   Commercial   Y   LL1 - A (2011)

Complete Repairs

Estimated Cost for Council to Supply, 
Lay and Backfill Enveloping Pipe     At Cost   Commercial   Y   LL1 - A (2011)

Actual cost to be charged.

Removal Bond

Assessment and Inspection Fee
   

$249.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), BA 
(1975) | s86(1)(c), LL1 - A 
(2011)

Non-refundable.

Rural Property Number

Installation Fee for Relocation or 
Replacement     $130.50   Commercial   N   LL1 - A (2011)

Rural Numbers – Cap   each cap   $6.50   Commercial   N   LL1 - A (2011)
Rural Numbers – Number   each number   $9.00   Commercial   N   LL1 - A (2011)
Rural Numbers – Post   each post   $20.00   Commercial   N   LL1 - A (2011)

Miscellaneous Fees

Private Works     Price on 
Application   Regulatory   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e)
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Saleyards and Dips
Transhipping Fees

Transhipping Fee > 100 Head/Year   Annual fee   $800.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Transhipping Fee ≤ 100 Head/Year   annual fee   $270.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Livestock Selling Fees (Fat and Store Sales)

Agents Licence Fee   per head   $3.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Liveweight Sale (Weighing and Yard 
Fees)   per head   $8.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Open Auction Sale (Yard Fee Only)   per head   $5.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Agents Inspection and Dipping Fee   per head   $4.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Pigs, Sheep, Goats, Chickens, 
Llamas Sold   per head   $3.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Horses and Buffalo   per head   $8.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Stud Selling Fees

Licence Fee for Specialty Sales (1 or 
2 Day Sale)   per event   $1,350.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Open Auction Sale   per head   $28.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Open Auction Sale (Yard Fee Only)   per head   $5.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Yard Fee for Cattle

Yard Fee for Cattle – Private

 

per head for 
1st day only 
(maximum 14 
days)

 

$2.00

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Yard Fee for Cattle – Sale   free of charge   $0.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Cattle presented at Coolabunia Sale that are held over for tick clearing

Cleaning of Other Areas

Cleaning of Agents Room and Toilets 
After Specialty Sales   per event   $280.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Removal and Disposal

Removal and Disposal of Dead 
Animal   per head   $165.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Weighing Fees – Private Sale
Other than at cattle liveweight sales.

Minimum Fee – 1 to 20 Head   per event   $42.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Standard Charge – Greater Than 20 
Head   per head   $3.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Inspection Fees – Weekdays

Minimum Charge – 1 to 20 Head   per event   $42.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Standard Charge – Greater Than 20 
Head   per head   $3.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
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Dipping Fees – Private

Minimum Fee – 1 to 6 Head   per event   $20.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Standard Charge – Greater Than 6 
Head   per head   $3.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Spraying Fees

Spraying Fees   per animal   $42.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Hire of Facilities

Canteen Hire   per event   $55.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Truck Wash

Avdata Key for Truck Wash   per key   $41.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Truck Wash Water Charges   per minute   $1.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Estimated flow rate per minute = 60 litres.

Miscellaneous

Coolabunia Saleyards Replacement 
NLIS Tag (applied by Agent)   per head   $10.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Searches
Building Searches

Building Property Search     $355.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 
(2009) | s262(3)(c)

Building Records Search     $208.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 
(2009) | s262(3)(c)

Building Records Search – Urgent     $312.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 
(2009) | s262(3)(c)

Copy of Building Plans – Hard Copy     $179.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), PA 
(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Copy of Building Plans – Electronic 
Copy     $89.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), PA 

(2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii)

Cemetery Search

Standard Search   per hour   $80.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Over 6 names.

Environmental Health Licences
Compliance search.
 
The Application Fee for all Environmental Health Licences/Permits includes the Assessment Fee and the balance of the licensing 
period. If a new application is received in the last 3 months of the licensing period, the approval shall be issued to the common due 
date in the following financial year.

To Undertake Inspection of any 
Licensed Premises and Requires a 
Written Report

   
$416.00

 
Commercial

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Health Records Search

Health Records Search Fee     $109.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
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Rate/Property Searches
(i) The owner (or his Agent authorised in writing) may inspect the Rate Book in respect of land of which he is the owner, lessee, or 
occupier, and/or land adjoining there to, without charge.
 
(ii) Rate information is not to be given by telephone.

Full Search     $157.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGR 
(2012) | s155(1)

Full Search – Urgent     $226.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGR 
(2012) | s155(1)

Within 2 business days of payment being received.

Short Search     $90.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGR 
(2012) | s155(1)

Short Search – Urgent     $129.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGR 
(2012) | s155(1)

Within 2 business days of payment being received.

Property Archive Search/ 
Miscellaneous Administration Fee   per hour   $45.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGR 

(2012) | s155(1)
Property Archive Search/ 
Miscellaneous Administration Fee – if 
Less Than 1/2 Hour

 
per half hour – 
minimum  

$24.50
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGR 
(2012) | s155(1)

Rate Notice Copies

Copy of Rate/Water Notice/s for 
Current Financial Year   per notice   No Charge   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c), LGA 

(2009) | s262(3)(c)

Special Water Meter Reading

Special Water Meter Reading Fee     $91.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 
WSSRA (2008) | s37

Special Water Meter Reading Fee – 
Urgent     $131.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s37
Within 2 business days of payment being received.

Planning Searches

Limited Planning Certificate     $166.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s264(2)

Standard Planning Certificate     $492.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s264(2)

Full Planning Certificate     $1,143.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s264(2)

Plumbing Searches

Reinspection Fee     $279.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), PDR 
(2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv)

Plumbing compliance site inspection
Final completion certificate

Plumbing Search     $57.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a), PA 
(2016) | s264

House drainage plans within the property
Plumbing records search
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Soil Laboratory Testing
1. Costs include travel of up to 10km radius of Kingaroy, otherwise travel charges apply.
 
2. A wait time of 15 minutes per job after which hourly rate charged at 15 minute intervals.
 
3. If a sample is to be sent to another Laboratory, freight costs shall be added.
 
4. Any tests not listed but able to be undertaken by the Soils Laboratory shall be charged at the hourly rate.
 
5. The Soils Laboratory hours of operation are 6.30am to 3.30pm Monday to Friday. Testing outside of these hours will attract overtime 
rates.
 
6. When Soil Tester is undertaking a large volume of testing for a single client a lower charge out rate may be negotiated if in 
agreement with the Chief Executive Officer.
 
7. Call fee of half an hour applies if job cancelled and not notified plus travel costs where applicable.

Aggregate Sampling

Sampling of Aggregate   per hour   $86.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Flakiness Index     $205.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Including ALD, particle size distribution.

Degradation Test     $269.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Weak Particles     $86.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Crushed Particles     $86.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Degree Precoat     $86.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
10% Fines Dry Strength     $279.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
10% Fines Wet Strength     $279.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
10% Fines Wet/Dry Variation     $521.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Modified Texture Depth     $34.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

CBR Testing

CBR (5 Points)

Unsoaked     $383.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Soaked     $383.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Insitu CBR Test (DCP)   per hour   $86.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

CBR (1 Point)

Unsoaked     $311.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Soaked     $311.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Compaction Testing

Conventional

Dry Density – Moisture Relationship (MDR)

Large Mould MDR     $208.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Small Mould MDR     $163.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Field Density (Sand Replacement)     $95.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Ball Penetrometer   per hour   $86.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Concrete Testing

Slump Test     $31.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
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Making Cylinders and Curing (Each Cylinder)

Includes 1 Slump Test per set of 3.

Set of 3     $203.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Cast and Cure Extra Cylinder     $31.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Unconfined Compressive Strength 
(UCS)     $411.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Unconfined Compressive Strength 
(UCS) Field Mixed     $226.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Compressive Strength Tests   each cylinder   $31.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Nuclear Meter Testing (NATA Certified)

Field Dry Density     $50.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Hilf Density Ratio   per test   $172.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Soil Testing

Moisture Content   per test   $35.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Sieve Analysis

Particle Size Distribution (PSD) Dry/ 
Wet     $155.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Particle Size Distribution (PSD) Less 
than 5 Sieves     $104.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Atterberg Limits

5 Points (Includes Liquid Limit, Linear 
Shrinkage and Plastic Index)     $227.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

1 Point (Includes Liquid Limit, Linear 
Shrinkage and Plastic Index)     $108.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Linear Shrinkage     $49.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Discount for Bulk Customers
On request.

Standard Fees

Hourly Travel Rate   per hour   $116.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Overtime @ 1.5   per hour   $131.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Overtime @ 2   per hour   $175.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Overtime @ 2.5   per hour   $219.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Travel Rate (2 Technicians)   per hour   $204.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Wait Time   per hour   $87.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Work Time   per hour   $87.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Vehicle Standby Time     $21.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Swimming Pools
South Burnett Swimming Pools – Blackbutt, Kingaroy, Murgon, Proston, South Burnett Aquatic 
Centre and Wondai

Adult   per head   $4.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Children < 12   per head   $3.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

continued on next page ...
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South Burnett Swimming Pools – Blackbutt, Kingaroy, Murgon, Proston, South Burnett Aquatic 
Centre and Wondai   [continued]

Senior/Concession Card Holders   per head   $3.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Hydrotherapy Pool   per head   $4.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
School Swimming Carnival     $430.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Private Hire   per hour   $87.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Lane Hire   per lane per 

hour   $20.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Blackbutt, Kingaroy, Murgon, Proston and Wondai – Individual Passes

7 Month Swimming Passes

Child   per season   $165.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Adult   per season   $225.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Senior/Concession Card Holders   per season   $174.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Family   per season   $500.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

10 and 20 Visit Pass

10 Visit Pass – Child     $27.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
10 Visit Pass – Adult     $41.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
10 Visit Pass – Senior/Concession 
Card Holders     $32.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

20 Visit Pass – Child     $55.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
20 Visit Pass – Adult     $83.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
20 Visit Pass – Senior/Concession 
Card Holders     $64.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

South Burnett Aquatic Centre – 12 Month Season Pass – Purchased Directly from Pool

12 Month Season Pass

Child   per season   $310.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Adult   per season   $410.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Senior/Concession Card Holders   per season   $325.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Family   per season   $650.00   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Waste Services
Domestic Charges

Domestic Self-Haul Asbestos – Only 
Received at Kingaroy and Murgon   per tonne or 

part thereof   $74.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Animal – Small Sized < 15kg   per animal   $24.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Animal – Medium Sized > 15kg – < 
45kg   per animal   $37.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Animal – Large Sized > 45kg – < 
90kg   per animal   $125.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Animal – Horse or Cow Type 
(Irrespective of the Weight)   per animal   $186.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Animal Offal Waste Products   per tonne   $232.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Minimum charge $40.50.

continued on next page ...
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Domestic Charges   [continued]

Batteries – Lead Acid Type Car/4WD 
Batteries     $0.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Batteries – Lithium     $0.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Concrete, Bricks or Tiles > 500kg   per tonne over 

500kg   $158.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Fridges, Freezers, Water Heat Pump 
Systems, etc. (Degassing Expense) 
(Each)

 
each

 
$11.00

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LL6 - WM (2018)

Liquid Paint < 5L (Only Able to be 
Received at Kingaroy)     $0.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Liquid Paint > 5L (Only Able to be 
Received at Kingaroy)   per litre   $10.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Mattress Disposal   per mattress   $15.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Solar Panels   per panel   $10.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Motorcycle   each   $6.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Motorcycle – Contaminated/ 
with Rim   each   $11.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Tyres – Car   each   $11.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Car – Contaminated/with Rim   each   $17.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Truck   each   $31.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Truck – Contaminated/with 
Rim   each   $42.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Tyres – Tractor   each   $137.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Tractor – Contaminated/with 
Rim   each   $274.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Waste from Outside Shire   per tonne   $1,000.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Commercial Charges

All Commercial Asbestos (Only 
Received at Kingaroy and Murgon)   per tonne or 

part thereof   $274.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

NOTE: This fee is applicable for asbestos containing material exempt from the Queensland Waste Levy in accordance with the 
Department of  Environment and Science fact sheet, ‘Queensland waste levy and asbestos waste disposed in Queensland’. For any 
asbestos containing material that is not exempt, the Queensland Waste Levy will also be applicable. Acceptance criteria applies, 
please contact Council for information.

Animal – Small Sized < 15kg   per animal   $24.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Animal – Medium Sized > 15kg – < 
45kg   per animal   $37.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Animal – Large Sized > 45kg – < 
90kg   per animal   $125.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Animal – Horse and Cow Type 
(Irrespective of the Weight)   per animal   $186.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Animal Offal Waste Products   per tonne   $380.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Minimum charge $40.50.

Asphalt   per tonne   $158.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Batteries – Lead Acid Type Car/4WD 
Batteries   per kilogram   $0.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Batteries – Lithium     $0.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Bricks   per tonne   $158.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Concrete   per tonne   $158.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

continued on next page ...
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Commercial Charges   [continued]

Tiles – Not Contaminated (e.g. Must 
not Include Backing Board, etc.)   per tonne   $158.50   Commercial   Y  

Commercial and Industrial Waste   per tonne   $232.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Construction and Demolition Waste   per tonne   $232.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Commercial, Construction, 
Demolition, Industrial, Timber Unable 
to be Recycled and Recycled Waste 
– Mixed Load

 

per tonne

 

$600.00

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

LL6 - WM (2018)

Fridges, Freezers, Water Heat Pump 
Systems, etc. (Degassing Expense) 
(Each)

 
per unit

 
$11.00

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LL6 - WM (2018)

Green Waste – Bulky Large Logs and 
Stumps   per tonne   $25.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Gyprock/Plasterboard   per tonne   $158.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Liquid Paint   per litre   $10.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Disposal available at Kingaroy only.

Mattress Disposal   per mattress   $15.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Solar Panels   per panel   $10.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Car   each   $11.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Car – Contaminated/with Rim   each   $17.00   Commercial   Y  
Tyres – Motorcycle   each   $6.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Motocycle – Contaminated/ 
with Rim   each   $11.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Tyres – Truck   each   $31.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Truck – Contaminated/with 
Rim   each   $42.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Tyres – Tractor   each   $137.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Tyres – Tractor – Contaminated/with 
Rim   each   $274.50   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Waste from Outside Shire   per tonne or 
part thereof   $1,000.00   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Free From Charge

Batteries – Lead Acid Type Car/4WD 
Batteries     No Charge   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Batteries - Lithium     No Charge   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
E-Waste (All Supervised Sites)     No Charge   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)
Waste Motor Oil (Received Where 
Available Approved Facilities)     No Charge   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Clean Fill (Only Received at 
Kingaroy, Murgon, Nanango and 
Wondai)

   
No Charge

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LL6 - WM (2018)

Light Gauge Metal/Car Bodies/Metal 
Tanks (Where Approved to be 
Received)

   
No Charge

 
Commercial

 
Y

 
LL6 - WM (2018)

Cardboard Recycling (Only Received 
Where Available Approved Recycling 
Receptacles Provided and Boxes 
Must be Flattened)

   

No Charge

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

LL6 - WM (2018)

continued on next page ...
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Free From Charge   [continued]

Green Waste – Lawn Clippings and 
Small Tree/Shrub Trimmings 
(Applicable to Domestic and 
Commercial at Facilities Which 
Receive Green Waste)

   

No Charge

 

Commercial

 

Y

 

LL6 - WM (2018)

Waste Cooking Oil (Received at 
Kingaroy only)     No Charge   Commercial   Y   LL6 - WM (2018)

Wastewater

Sewerage Connection   per connection   $652.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 
WSSRA (2008) | s167

Service Connection – Cut Into 
Existing Main     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s167
Service – Other     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s167
Location of Wastewater Service 
Connections   each   $160.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s167
Development Infrastructure 
Inspection – Sewerage   per hour   $102.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s37

Water and Wastewater Searches
Sewer main and water main location information.

Requests for Sewer and Water 
Details Within Property   each   $59.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), LGR 

(2012) | s155(1)
Requests for Sewer and Water 
Details Adjacent to the Property   each   $59.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), LGR 

(2012) | s155(1)

Trade Waste – Application Fee

Trade Waste Application Fee – 
Property Owner Change of Details   per application   $71.10   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s180, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
Trade Waste Application Fee – New 
Permit and Amendment to Existing   per application   $236.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s180

Trade Waste – Annual Fees
Category is determined in accordance with the Trade Waste Management Plan during the application process

Trade Waste Base Charge (TWBC)   per year   $320.00   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s180, LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e)

Category 0 Permit Approval   per year   $200.00   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s180, LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e)

Category 1 Licence
   

Trade Waste 
Base Charge 

(TWBC)
 

Regulatory
 

N
 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 
WSSRA (2008) | s180

Category 2 Licence

 

per year

 

TWBC + $/kL TW 
Volumetric 

Charge in excess 
of Cat 2 

Volumetric Limit

 

Regulatory

 

N

 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 
WSSRA (2008) | s180

Category 3 Licence

 

per year

 

$/kL TW 
Volumetric 

Charge + ∑($/ 
kgBOD5 + $/ 

kgTSS + $/kgTN 
+ $kg/TP)

 

Regulatory

 

N
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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Trade Waste – Annual Fees   [continued]

$/kL Trade Waste Volumetric Charge   per kilolitre 
(kL)   $1.71   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s180, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
$/kg Biological Oxygen Demand 5- 
Day (BOD5)   per year   $3.75   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s180
$/kg Total Suspended Solids (TSS)   per year   $1.10   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s180
$/kg Total Nitrogen (TN)   per year   $2.70   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s180, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
$/kg Total Phosphorus (TP)   per year   $3.00   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s180, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)

Miscellaneous Wastewater Fees

Hire of Sewer Camera Including Staff   per hour   $200.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Hire of Sewer Jetter Including Staff   per hour   $310.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)
Concurrence Agency Response   per application   $367.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), PA 

(2016) | s54(1)
Building over or near infrastructure QDC MP1.4.

Disposal of Septage Waste

Disposal of Septage Waste 
Originating Within the South Burnett 
Regional Council Area

 
per kilolitre

 
$33.00

 
Commercial

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Disposal of Septage Waste 
Originating Outside the South Burnett 
Regional Council Area

 
per kilolitre

 
$144.00

 
Commercial

 
N

 
LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Equivalent Arrestor Charge

Equivalent Arrestor Charge   per year   $1,700.00   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s180, LGA 
(2009) | s97(2)(e)

Water – Sales
Blackbutt Bulk Nukku Pipeline Water

Blackbutt Bulk Nukku Pipeline Water 
Fee   per kilolitre   $1.25   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Purchase of Water

Water from Standpipe Commercial or 
Coin – Potable   per kilolitre   $6.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Water from Standpipe Commercial or 
Coin – Non-Potable   per kilolitre   $5.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Water Supplies
Connection Fees (Service Measurements are Internal Diameter)

New Service Connection and Meter 
20mm   per connection   $1,979.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s167
New Service Connection and Meter 
25mm   per connection   $2,270.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s167
New Service Connection and Meter 
32mm   per connection   $2,963.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s167

continued on next page ...
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Name   Basis and/or 
duration  

Year 25/26
  Regulatory/ 

Commercial   GST   Head of PowerFee
(incl. GST)

Connection Fees (Service Measurements are Internal Diameter)   [continued]

New Service Connection and Meter 
40mm   per connection   $3,610.50   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s167, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
New Service Connection and Meter 
50mm   per connection   $4,355.50   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s167, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
Installation of 20mm Meter – 
Developer Installed Service Pipework   per meter   $363.50   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s167, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
20mm Sub-meter (Includes Meter, 
Unions and Ball Valves)   per sub-meter   $363.50   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s167, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
25mm Sub-meter (Includes Meter, 
Unions and Ball Valves)   per sub-meter   $504.00   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s167, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
32mm Sub-meter and Greater     At Cost   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s167, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)
Service and Meter > 50mm (Including 
Fire Services) or > 30 Metre Length     At Cost   Regulatory   N   WSSRA (2008) | s167, LGA 

(2009) | s97(2)(e)

Other Fees

Location of Water Service 
Connection/s   each   $160.50   Commercial   Y   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

Disconnection Fee   each   $167.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 
WSSRA (2008) | s37

Relocate Meter to Other Location     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 
WSSRA (2008) | s35

Development Infrastructure 
Inspection – Water   per hour   $102.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s37
Testing Meter – Internally   each   $110.50   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s37
Testing Meter – Externally     At Cost   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), 

WSSRA (2008) | s37
Concurrence Agency Response   per application   $367.00   Regulatory   N   LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e), PA 

(2016) | s54(1)
Building over or near infrastructure QDC MP1.4.

Meter Boxes (PVC)

New Meter Box Installation on 
Existing Connection   each   $134.00   Commercial   N   LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c)

To be installed by Council.
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Legislation 

~ Head of Power ~ 

Abbreviated Legislation Act/Regulation/Local Law | Reference 

AMCDA (2008) | s44(2) Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 | Section 44(2) 

BA (2014) | s48 Biosecurity Act 2014 | Section 48 

BA (1975) Building Act 1975 

BA (1975) | s86(1)(c) Building Act 1975 | Section 86(1)(c) 

BA (1975) | s144 Building Act 1975 | Section 144 

BA (1975) | s146(1) Building Act 1975 | Section 146(1) 

BA (1975) | s231AL(3) Building Act 1975 | Section 231AL(3) 

EPA (1994) | s514 Environmental Protection Act 1994 | Section 514 

EPA (1994) | s517 Environmental Protection Act 1994 | Section 517 

EPA (1994) | s518 Environmental Protection Act 1994 | Section 518 

EPA (1994) | s519 Environmental Protection Act 1994 | Section 519 

EPA (1994) | s520 Environmental Protection Act 1994 | Section 520 

FA (2006) | s49 Food Act 2006 | Section 49 

FA (2006) | s52 Food Act 2006 | Section 52 

FA (2006) | s72 Food Act 2006 | Section 72 

FA (2006) | s73 Food Act 2006 | Section 73 

FA (2006) | s102 Food Act 2006 | Section 102 

IPR (2009) Information Privacy Regulation 2009 

IPR (2009) | s4 Information Privacy Regulation 2009 | Section 4 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(a) Local Government Act 2009 | Section 97(2)(a) 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(b) Local Government Act 2009 | Section 97(2)(b) 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(c) Local Government Act 2009 | Section 97(2)(c) 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(d) Local Government Act 2009 | Section 97(2)(d) 

LGA (2009) | s97(2)(e) Local Government Act 2009 | Section 97(2)(e) 

LGA (2009) | s262(3)(c) Local Government Act 2009 | Section 262(3)(c) 

LGR (2012) | s155(1) Local Government Regulation 2012 | Section 155(1) 

LGR (2012) | s272 Local Government Regulation 2012 | Section 272 

LL1 – A (2011) Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011 

LL1 – A (2011) | s5 Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011 | Section 5 

LL1 – A (2011) | s6 Local Law 1 (Administration) 2011 | Section 6 
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Abbreviated Legislation Act/Regulation/Local Law | Reference 

LL2 – AM (2011) | s6 Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011 | Section 6 

LL2 – AM (2011) | s21(2) Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011 | Section 21(2) 

LL2 – AM (2011) | s24 Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011 | Section 24 

LL2 – AM (2011) | s29(2)(b) Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011 | Section 29(2)(b) 

LL2 – AM (2011) | s40 Local Law 2 (Animal Management) 2011 | Section 40 

LL6 – WM (2011) Local Law 6 (Waste Management) 2011 

PA (2016) | s51 Planning Act 2016 | Section 51 

PA (2016) | s51(1)(b)(ii) Planning Act 2016 | Section 51(1)(b)(ii) 

PA (2016) | s54(1) Planning Act 2016 | Section 54(1) 

PA (2016) | s79(1)(b)(i) Planning Act 2016 | Section 79(1)(b)(i) 

PA (2016) | s86(2)(b)(i) Planning Act 2016 | Section 86(2)(b)(i) 

PA (2016) | s108(a) Planning Act 2016 | Section 108(a) 

PA (2016) | s263 Planning Act 2016 | Section 263 

PA (2016) | s264 Planning Act 2016 | Section 264 

PA (2016) | s264(2) Planning Act 2016 | Section 264(2) 

PA (2016) | s265 Planning Act 2016 | Section 265 

PDR (2019) | s44(1)(b)(iv) Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | Section 44(1)(b)(iv) 

PDR (2019) | s45(4)(b) Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | Section 45(4)(b) 

PDR (2019) | s101 Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | Section 101 

PDR (2019) | s114 Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019 | Section 114 

RTRAA (2008) | s77(d) 
Residential Tenancies and Rooming Accommodation Act 2008 | 
Section 77(d) 

RTIR (2009) | s4 Right to Information Regulation 2009 | Section 4 

RTIR (2009) | s5 Right to Information Regulation 2009 | Section 5 

RTIR (2009) | s6 Right to Information Regulation 2009 | Section 6 

SRMA (2002) | s17(1) Stock Route Management Act 2002 | Section 17(1) 

SRMA (2002) | s169(b) Stock Route Management Act 2002 | Section 169(b) 

SRMA (2002) | s183(a) Stock Route Management Act 2002 | Section 183(a) 

WSSRA (2008) | s35 Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act 2008 | Section 35 

WSSRA (2008) | s37 Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act 2008 | Section 37 

WSSRA (2008) | s167 Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act 2008 | Section 167 

WSSRA (2008) | s180 Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act 2008 | Section 180 
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